#### THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT

#### of

## LOYOLA CHICAGO

## **MEASURE OF THE SENATE**

#### Scholarship for the Chief Health and Wellness Officer Act

To recognize the equal value of the work of the Chief Health and Wellness Officer to all other Executive and Chairperson positions.

03/30/2021 Date Introduced to the Senate

## 04/06/2021 Date Passed Senate

to be filed by the Chief Operations Officer of the Senate

5\_0\_0

to be filed by the Chief Justice

Madelyn Juschen Date: 04/10/2021

Signed by the President of the Student Government of Loyola Chicago

for fing

\_\_\_\_\_Date: 04/12/2021

## Signed by the Chief Justice of the Student Government of Loyola Chicago

# **Chiefly Sponsored By:**

Senator Mereya Riopedre

#### **Co-Sponsored By:**

Senator Rameen Awan Senator Ella Doyle Senator Claire Harrison Senator Hannah Kwak Senator Jacob Palmer

## Scholarship for the Chief Health and Wellness Officer Act

# To recognize the equal value of the work of the Chief Health and Wellness Officer to all other Executive and Chairperson positions.

<sup>1</sup>Whereas, According to Chapter 3, Article 10, Subsection 8B of The Articles of Governance, hereafter referred to as the Articles, of The Student Government of Loyola Chicago, hereafter referred to as SGLC, the mission of the Governance Committee is as follows:

> "The Governance Committee shall be concerned with evaluating the effectiveness and correctness of the Articles of Governance, and shall draft amendments as necessary in order to maintain consistency, accuracy, and clarity throughout the Articles of Governance<sup>1</sup>,"

<sup>3</sup> Whereas,	The Chief Health and Wellness Officer, hereafter referred to as the
	CHWO, is responsible for a multitude of tasks including serving as
	advisor to the Safety & Wellness Committee, addressing the health and
	wellness of the undergraduate student body, acting as a liaison in support
	of eight types of wellness, meeting regularly with the Director of the
	Wellness Center, advising the President on health and wellness policy, and
	completing any further duties concerning health and wellness as assigned
	by the President <sup>1</sup> , and

- <sup>4</sup>Whereas, CHWO Raheyma Siddiqui reported an average of 27 hours worked per month concerning CHWO affairs for fiscal year 2020 and an increase to an average of 34 hours worked per month for fiscal year 2021<sup>2</sup>, and
- <sup>5</sup>Whereas, 34 hours worked per month results in 8.5 hours per week, more than 3 times the requirement of a 3-credit course, and

6Whereas,The position of CHWO was not provided a scholarship for fiscal year2021, measured as approximately 810 hours of work.

<sup>1</sup>https://loyolauniversitychicago.sharepoint.com/sites/Groupsglc2020-

202177/Shared%20Documents/AOG/AOG%202020-2021.pdf

<sup>2</sup>https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1Ds81QQ0MwGwXdHXAHrcp\_jvz-ApDGFEa/edit#gid=1317155204

<sup>1</sup>**Be It Enacted,** The Governance Committee recommends Chapter 26, Article 2 of the Articles be amended to include CHWO in the limited positions to which the Scholarship Fund is apportioned, written as follows:

*§2. Composition: The Scholarship Fund shall be apportioned across several individual scholarships, which shall be limited to the following:* 

(A) The President (B) The Vice President (C) The Speaker (D) The Chief Justice (E) The Academic Affairs Committee Chairperson (F) The Allocations Committee Chairperson (G) The Facilities and Transportation Committee Chairperson (H) The Justice Committee Chairperson (I) The Residents, Commuters, and Dining Committee Chairperson (J) The Safety and Wellness Committee Chairperson (K) The Chief of Staff (L) The Chief Communications Officer (M) The Associate Communications Officers (N) The Chief Financial Officer (O) The Chief Sustainability Officer (P) The Attorney General (Q) The Chief Operations Officer (R) The Chief Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Officer (S) The Associate Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Officer (T) The Chief Health and Wellness Officer <sup>2</sup>Be It Enacted, The position of CHWO shall be apportioned the same scholarship amount

<sup>1</sup>https://loyolauniversitychicago.sharepoint.com/sites/Groupsglc2020-202177/Shared%20Documents/AOG/AOG%202020-2021.pdf <sup>2</sup>https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1Ds81QQ0MwGwXdHXAHrcp\_jvz-ApDGFEa/edit#gid=1317155204

as the position of Chief Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Officer for Fiscal

Year 2022, the value of which is subject to proportional change in accordance with changes in other positions holding scholarships.